

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in His Official Capacity as Speaker of the  
North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FAIRDISTRICTS NOW  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

GREGORY L. DISKANT  
*Counsel of Record*

JONAH M. KNOBLER

PETER VOGEL

SARAH HARDTKE

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

gldiskant@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. AS THE <i>RUCHO</i> COURT RECOGNIZED, THE FFDA IS A PROPER LIMITATION ON THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE'S REDISTRICTING AUTHORITY WHICH FLORIDA'S STATE COURTS MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY ENFORCE.....	4
A. For Decades, Gerrymandering by Both Democrats and Republicans Diluted Floridians' Votes. ....	4
B. In a Vivid Example of Citizen Democracy, Floridians Enacted the FFDA. ....	6
C. Federal and State Courts Have Repeatedly Upheld the FFDA Against Elections Clause Challenges. ....	10
D. The FFDA Is Constitutional Under The Elections Clause. ....	12

II. LIKE THE FLORIDA COURTS, NORTH CAROLINA’S COURTS MAY LAWFULLY REVIEW CONGRESSIONAL MAPS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 16

A. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Actions At Issue Were Authorized By The State’s Voters And Its Legislature. .... 17

B. Petitioners’ Argument That The Provisions At Issue Are Too “Open-Ended” Lacks Any Basis And Is Unworkable. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State</i> , 668 F. 3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 10
<i>Common Cause Florida et al. v. DeSantis</i> , 4:22-cv-109-AW-MAF (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	1
<i>DeGrandy v. Wetherell</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1076 (N.D. Fla. 1992) .....	5
<i>Diaz-Balart v. Browning</i> , 2011 WL 13175016 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) .....	21, 22
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 122 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019) .....	23
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	9

<i>In re Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries,</i> 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009).....	7, 8, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner,</i> 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner,</i> 179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2018).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Bush,</i> 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	23
<i>N.C. Bd. of Educ. v. State,</i> 805 S.E.2d 518 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 N.C. 149 (2018).....	17
<i>Romo v. Detzner,</i> 2014 WL 3797315 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	11
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm,</i> 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	14, 15, 16

<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010) .....	23
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354 (2002) .....	23
<i>People ex rel. Van Bokkelen v. Canaday</i> , 73 N.C. 198 (1875) .....	23
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	13
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Fla. Const., art. III, § 20(a).....	8
Fla Const. art. XI, § 3 .....	6
N.C. Const., art. I, § 10.....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1(a).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3 .....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a)(1) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew Prokop, <i>The Florida Supreme Court Just Made a Huge New Anti-Ger- rymandering Ruling</i> , VOX (July 9, 2015).....	11
Bertrall L. Ross II, <i>Challenging the Crown: Legislative Independence and the Origins of the Free Elections Clause</i> , 78 ALA. L. REV. 221 (2021) .....	21

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Conference of Chief Justices, <i>Moore et al. v. Harper et al.</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022) .....	20, 23, 24
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Group of New York Voters, <i>Moore et al. v. Harper et al.</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022) .....	19
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Historians in Support of Appellees, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018) (No. 16-1161) .....	22
Devon Ombres, <i>The Recent History of Gerrymandering in Florida: Revitalizing Davis v. Bandemer and Florida’s Constitutional Requirements on Redistricting</i> , 20 WASH. & LEE J. CIV. RTS. & SOC. JUST. 297 (2014) .....	5, 6
Florida Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections, General Election – Constitutional Amendments (Nov. 2, 2010) .....	9
<i>The Meaning of “Legislature” in the Federal Constitution</i> , 24 HARV. L. REV. 220 (1911) .....	13
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 ST. MARY’S L. J. 455 (2022).....	13
J. Michael Luttig, <i>There Is Absolutely Noth- ing to Support the ‘Independent State Legislature’ Theory</i> , THE ATLANTIC, (Oct. 3, 2022).....	2

Jeffrey S. Sutton et al., <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: State and Federal Judges Consider the Role of State Constitutions in Rights Innovation</i> , 103 JUDICATURE 33 (2019) .....	23
John V. Orth, <i>North Carolina Constitutional History</i> , 70 N.C. L. REV. 1759 (1992) .....	17
Linda Honold and Adrien Schless-Meier, <i>Case Studies of State Redistricting Campaigns Volume 3: Florida Fair DistrictsFlorida.Org</i> (Oct. 2015) .....	8
Mark S. Krass, <i>Debunking the Non-Delegation Doctrine for State Regulations of Federal Elections</i> , 108 VA. L. REV. 1091 (2022) .....	18
Mary E. Adkins, <i>The Same River Twice: A Brief History of How the 1968 Florida Constitution Came To Be and What it Has Become</i> , 18 FLA. COASTAL L. REV. 5 (2016) .....	7
Matthew Isbell, <i>Florida Redistricting Preview #2: 1970s through 1980s – Democratic Gerrymandering</i> , MCI MAPS (Aug. 4, 2021).....	5
Mathew Isbell, <i>Florida Redistricting Preview #4: 1990s Congressional Redistricting – Democrats vs the VRA</i> , MCI MAPS (Aug. 11, 2021).....	5



Matthew Isbell, *Florida Redistricting Preview #6: The Fair Districts Campaign*,  
MCI MAPS (Sept. 2, 2021) ..... 9

Michael Weingartner, *Liquidating the Independent State Legislature Theory*,  
46 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 1  
(forthcoming 2023) ..... 14

P.K. Jameson & Martha Hosack, *Citizen Initiative in Florida: An Analysis of Florida's Constitutional Initiative Process, Issues, and Alternatives*, 23 FLA. ST. U.  
L. REV. 417 (1995)..... 7

Paula Dockery, *Fair District Amendments Make Impact*, FLORIDA TODAY  
(June 19, 2014) ..... 11
